

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1487

In lieu of the amendments adopted by the Senate as printed on pages 1116 and 1117 of the Senate Journal, Engrossed House Bill No. 1487 is amended as follows:

Page 1, line 3, remove "and"

Page 1, line 3, after "appropriation" insert "; and to provide for a legislative management study"

Page 1, line 13, after "transaction" insert ", or other than taking any actions related to dispute processing, fraud management, or protecting transaction integrity from concerns related to illegal activities, breach, or cyber risks"

Page 1, line 17, remove "standards"

Page 1, line 17, after "organization" insert "for standardization for firearms retailers"

Page 1, line 18, after "5." insert "\"Firearms retailer\" means any person physically located in this state engaged in the lawful business of selling or trading firearms or ammunition to be used in firearms."

6."

Page 1, line 20, replace "6." with "7."

Page 2, line 6, remove "any merchant located in this state to use"

Page 2, remove line 7

Page 2, line 8, replace "sale of firearms or ammunition from other sporting goods or general merchandise" with "the use of a firearms code in a manner that distinguishes a firearms retailer located in this state from a general merchandise retailer or a sporting goods retailer"

Page 2, line 9, remove "use a firearms code to"

Page 2, after line 14, insert:

"4. Nothing in this section may impair the financial entity's actions related to dispute processing, fraud management, protecting transaction integrity from concerns related to illegal activities, breach, cyber risks, or to comply with state or federal law."

Page 2, line 16, after "1." insert "Any person may allege violations under this chapter to the attorney general."

Page 2, line 16, replace the first "shall" with "may"

Page 2, line 23, after "3." insert "If a court issues an injunction under this section, the court shall award the attorney general reasonable expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees and costs."

4."

Page 2, line 24, replace "five" with "ten"

Page 2, line 24, remove "for the first violation and ten"

Page 2, line 25, replace "thousand dollars for each additional violation" with "per transaction"

Page 2, line 29, replace "4." with "5."

Page 3, line 5, after "chapter" insert an underscored comma

Page 3, line 5, after "general" insert ", and administrative expenses"

Page 3, line 8, after the underscored period insert "The attorney general may use money remaining in the fund after disbursements to defray the costs of administering and enforcing this chapter."

**SECTION 2. LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT STUDY - ELECTRONIC PAYMENT TRANSACTION INTERCHANGE FEES.** During the 2023-24 interim, the legislative management shall consider studying interchange fees charged on electronic payment transactions and the effect on merchants or sellers of applying interchange fees on electronic payment transactions to state and local taxes imposed at the point of sale. The legislative management shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the sixty-ninth legislative assembly."

Renumber accordingly